

Veranda Learning Solutions Limited

## 16<sup>th</sup> September 2024

BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Dept of Corporate	The Listing Department,
Services, Phiroze	Exchange Plaza, Bandra
Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Kurla Complex,
Dalal Street, Fort,	Mumbai – 400 051
Mumbai – 400 001	
Scrip Code: 543514	Symbol: VERANDA

## <u>Sub: Appointment of Mr. Aditya Malik as Group Chief Operating Officer (COO)-Intimation</u> <u>under regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations</u>, <u>2015.</u>

Please find enclosed a copy of the press release regarding the appointment of Mr. Aditya Malik as Group Chief Operating Officer (COO), who is currently serving as the CEO of Veranda HigherEd. Mr. Aditya Malik has been instrumental in driving the growth and success of Veranda's higher education initiatives. His new role aligns with the company's broader vision of scaling its operations and positioning itself as a leader in the education space.

A copy of the same will also be uploaded on the Company's website <u>https://www.verandalearning.com/web/index.php/stock-exchange-intimations</u>

Kindly take the same on record and display the same on the website of your exchange.

Thanks & Regards For Veranda Learning Solutions Limited

S Balasundharam Company Secretary & Compliance Officer M. No: ACS-11114



contact@verandalearning.comwww.verandalearning.com

 +91 44 4296 7777
G.R. Complex First floor No.807-808, Anna Salai, Nandanam, Chennai -600 035
CIN: L74999TN2018PLC125880

## Veranda Learning elevates Aditya Malik to Group Chief Operating Officer

**Chennai:** Veranda Learning Solutions, a listed enterprise offering end-to-end solutions in the education space, is pleased to announce the elevation of Mr. Aditya Malik to the role of Group Chief Operating Officer (COO). Mr. Malik, who currently serves as CEO of Veranda HigherEd, has been instrumental in driving the growth and success of Veranda's higher education initiatives. His new role aligns with the company's broader vision of scaling its operations and positioning itself as a leader in the education space.

Commenting on the elevation, Mr. Suresh Kalpathi, Executive Director and Chairman of Veranda Learning Solutions, said, "Aditya has been a key force in our journey towards excellence, particularly in the higher education segment. His strategic insights and leadership have been pivotal in shaping the future of Veranda HigherEd. His promotion to Group COO is not just a recognition of his contributions, but also a crucial step in realizing our broader vision for Veranda's sustainable yet rapid growth."

As part of Veranda's long-term strategic vision, Aditya Malik's elevation reflects the company's commitment to fostering growth, driving synergies across its business units, and creating a sustainable roadmap for future success. His leadership will be integral in ensuring that Veranda continues to expand its offerings while maintaining its focus on innovation, operational excellence, and profitability.

Mr. Vivek Sapre, Chief Human Resources Officer, also shared his thoughts on this significant appointment: "Aditya's elevation underscores our focus on developing internal talent and supporting our employees' growth. We believe Aditya would bring his vast experience in bringing process-oriented solutions to our broad offerings."

Expressing his commitment to Veranda, Mr. Aditya Malik said, "I am deeply honoured by the trust and confidence that the management has placed in me. Leading Veranda HigherEd has been a rewarding experience, and I look forward to contributing to the broader goals of Veranda Learning Solutions as Group COO. I am excited to continue our journey of innovation and excellence working with our talented team."

Before joining Veranda, Mr. Aditya Malik was the founder of Talentedge and served as a Senior Partner at Lumis Partners, a private equity fund. He has also held senior leadership roles at Bank of America, GE Consumer Finance, and GECIS, bringing with him a wealth of experience in business operations, strategy, and leadership.

## About Veranda Learning Solutions

Established in 2018 by the Kalpathi AGS Group, Veranda Learning Solutions has rapidly evolved into a prominent, publicly listed education company. With a strong foothold in the academic sector, managing both schools and colleges, as well as in test preparation, vocational training, and software upskilling, Veranda has significantly expanded its reach and impact. The company's platform integrates advanced technology, robust processes, and innovative methodologies to deliver high-quality, personalized learning experiences to students nationwide. Committed to driving student success and achieving outstanding academic outcomes, Veranda employs a multi-modal delivery system supported by a disciplined and comprehensive learning framework. For more information, please visit <u>www.verandalearning.com</u>